income to be recognised.

The restatement of comparative data for the year 2012 due to this change resulted in a decrease of
consolidated and stand-alone net profit for the year 2012 by the amount of PLN 5 684 thousand and a
decrease of the total stand-alone and consolidated equity as at 31 December 2012 by the amount of PLN
91 063 thousand. The decrease  of the consolidated and stand-alone equity as of  31 December 2013

caused by the impact of the amended accounting policy compared to the accounting approach applied
until third quarter of  2013 amounted to PLN 71 658 thousand.

The following tables present the impact of the changes in accounting policies introduced in 2013 on
comparative data for respective reporting periods presented in these condensed consolidated financial
statements.

Adjustments in the mBank S.A. Group consolidated statement of financial position.

Adjustments in the mBank S.A. Group consolidated income statement.

ASSETS
30.09.2013

before restatement
Restatement

30.09.2013

after restatement

31.12.2012

before restatement
Restatement

31.12.2012

after restatement

01.01.2012

before restatement
Restatement

01.01.2012

after restatement

Loans and advances  to customers 69 312 048 (105 385) 69 206 663 67 059 254 (112 424) 66 946 830 67 851 516 (105 406) 67 746 110

Deferred income tax assets 343 762 17 453 361 215 369 821 21 361 391 182 307 052 20 027 327 079

Other items of assets 34 432 242 - 34 432 242 34 806 971 - 34 806 971 30 717 079 - 30 717 079

T o t a l  a s s e t s 104 088 052 (87 932) 104 000 120 102 236 046 (91 063) 102 144 983 98 875 647 (85 379) 98 790 268

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

L i a b i l i t i e s

Other liabilities 1 751 392 (5 768) 1 745 624 1 394 845 - 1 394 845 1 723 856 - 1 723 856

Provisions 215 306 (7 760) 207 546 213 327 - 213 327 153 168 - 153 168

Other items of liabilities 92 156 932 - 92 156 932 90 917 890 - 90 917 890 88 925 958 - 88 925 958

T o t a l   l i a b i l i t i e s 94 123 630 (13 528) 94 110 102 92 526 062 - 92 526 062 90 802 982 - 90 802 982

E q u i t y

Share capital 3 511 146 - 3 511 146 3 501 633 - 3 501 633 3 493 812 - 3 493 812

Retained earnings: 6 155 159 (74 629) 6 080 530 5 700 076 (91 288) 5 608 788 4 493 157 (85 379) 4 407 778

- Profit for the previous year 5 279 643 (91 288) 5 188 355 4 496 846 (85 379) 4 411 467 4 493 157 (85 379) 4 407 778

- Net profit for the current year 875 516 16 659 892 175 1 203 230 (5 909) 1 197 321 - - -

Other components of equity 271 599 225 271 824 483 784 225 484 009 61 786 - 61 786

Non-controlling interests 26 518 - 26 518 24 491 - 24 491 23 910 - 23 910

T o t a l   e q u i t y 9 964 422 (74 404) 9 890 018 9 709 984 (91 063) 9 618 921 8 072 665 (85 379) 7 987 286

T o t a l   l i a b i l i t i e s  a n d  e q u i t y 104 088 052 (87 932) 104 000 120 102 236 046 (91 063) 102 144 983 98 875 647 (85 379) 98 790 268

4th Quarter

(previous year)

period  from

01.10.2012

to 31.12.2012

before

restatement

Restatement

4th Quarter

(previous year)

period  from

01.10.2012

to 31.12.2012

after restatement

4 Quarters

(previous year)

period  from

01.01.2012

to 31.12.2012

before

restatement

Restatement

4 Quarters

(previous year)

period  from

01.01.2012

to 31.12.2012

after restatement

Interest income 1 159 663 13 897 1 173 560 4 476 800 46 317 4 523 117

Interest expense (604 184) (352) (604 536) (2 243 168) (352) (2 243 520)

Net interest income 555 479 13 545 569 024 2 233 632 45 965 2 279 597

Fee and commission income 310 272 (10 688) 299 584 1 273 953 (57 074) 1 216 879

Fee and commission expense (114 925) 1 051 (113 874) (434 073) 3 740 (430 333)

Net fee and commission income 195 347 (9 637) 185 710 839 880 (53 334) 786 546

Dividend income 49 - 49 13 902 - 13 902

Net trading income 76 079 - 76 079 356 542 - 356 542

Gains less losses from investment securities,

investments in subsidiaries and associates
3 082 - 3 082 44 966 - 44 966

Other operating income 90 355 - 90 355 275 721 - 275 721

Net impairment losses on loans and advances (88 987) - (88 987) (444 635) - (444 635)

Overhead costs (382 665) 74 (382 591) (1 465 788) 74 (1 465 714)

Amortization and depreciation (51 375) - (51 375) (195 617) - (195 617)

Other operating expenses (97 453) - (97 453) (186 500) - (186 500)

Operating profit 299 911 3 982 303 893 1 472 103 (7 295) 1 464 808

Profit before income tax 299 911 3 982 303 893 1 472 103 (7 295) 1 464 808

Income tax expense (26 774) (756) (27 530) (268 292) 1 386 (266 906)

Net profit 273 137 3 226 276 363 1 203 811 (5 909) 1 197 902

Net profit attributable to:

- Owners of mBank S.A. 272 577 3 226 275 803 1 203 230 (5 909) 1 197 321

- Non-controlling interests 560 - 560 581 - 581

Basic earnings per share (in PLN) 28.57 28.44

Diluted earnings per share (in PLN) 28.54 28.42

mBank S.A. Group
IFRS Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the fourth quarter of 2013   PLN (000’s)

 61

Adjustments in the mBank S.A. Group consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Adjustments in the mBank S.A. Group consolidated statement of cash flows.

4th Quarter

(previous year)

period  from

01.10.2012

to 31.12.2012

before

restatement

Restatement

4th Quarter

(previous year)

period  from

01.10.2012

to 31.12.2012

after restatement

4 Quarters

(previous year)

period  from

01.01.2012

to 31.12.2012

before

restatement

Restatement

4 Quarters

(previous year)

period  from

01.01.2012

to 31.12.2012

after restatement

Net profit 273 137 3 226 276 363 1 203 811 (5 909) 1 197 902

Other comprehensive income net of tax, including: 248 058 225 248 283 421 998 225 422 223

Items that may be reclassified subsequentlyto the the income statement

Exchange differences on translation of foreign

operations (net)
276 - 276 (1 815) - (1 815)

Change in valuation of available for sale financial

assets (net)
247 782 - 247 782 423 813 - 423 813

Items that will not be reclassified to the income statement

Actuarial gains and losses relating to post-

employment benefits
- 225 225 - 225 225

Total comprehensive income net of tax, total 521 195 3 451 524 646 1 625 809 (5 684) 1 620 125

Total comprehensive income (net), attributable to:

- Owners of mBank S.A. 520 635 3 451 524 086 1 625 228 (5 684) 1 619 544

- Non-controlling interests 560 - 560 581 - 581

from 01.01.2012 from 01.01.2012

to 31.12.2012

before

restatement

to 31.12.2012

after restatement

A. Cash flows from operating activities 3 551 574 - 3 551 574

Profit before income tax 1 472 103 (7 295) 1 464 808

Adjustments: 2 079 471 7 295 2 086 766

Income taxes paid (400 918) - (400 918)

Amortisation, including amortisation of fixed assets provided under operating lease 247 174 - 247 174

Foreign exchange (gains) losses related to financing activities (1 745 708) - (1 745 708)

(Gains) losses on investing activities (10 226) - (10 226)

Impairment of investments in subsidiaries 3 113 - 3 113

Dividends received (13 902) - (13 902)

Interest income (income statement) (4 476 800) (46 317) (4 523 117)

Interest expense (income statement) 2 243 168 352 2 243 520

Interest received 4 857 137 53 334 4 910 471

Interest paid (1 925 626) (74) (1 925 700)

Changes in loans and advances to banks (597 811) - (597 811)

Changes in trading securities (522) - (522)

Changes in assets and liabilities on derivative financial instruments 363 992 - 363 992

Changes in loans and advances to customers 530 104 - 530 104

Changes in investment securities 1 052 363 - 1 052 363

Changes in other assets (39 754) - (39 754)

Changes in amounts due to other banks (1 826 692) - (1 826 692)

Changes in amounts due to customers 3 788 701 - 3 788 701

Changes in debt securities in issue 226 181 - 226 181

Changes in provisions 60 159 - 60 159

Changes in other liabilities (254 662) - (254 662)

Net cash generated from operating activities 3 551 574 - 3 551 574

B.Cash flows from investing activities (216 342) - (216 342)

C. Cash flows from financing activities (400 979) - (400 979)

Net increase / decrease in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) 2 934 253 - 2 934 253

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (31 147) - (31 147)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting period 4 675 211 - 4 675 211

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period 7 578 317 - 7 578 317

Restatement

mBank S.A. Group
IFRS Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the fourth quarter of 2013   PLN (000’s)

 62

Adjustments in the mBank S.A. statement of financial position.

Adjustments in the mBank S.A. income statement.

Adjustments in the mBank S.A. statement of comprehensive income.

ASSETS
30.09.2013

before restatement
Restatement

30.09.2013

after restatement

31.12.2012

before restatement
Restatement

31.12.2012

after restatement

01.01.2012

before restatement
Restatement

01.01.2012

after restatement

Loans and advances  to customers 64 709 869 (105 385) 64 604 484 62 100 314 (112 424) 61 987 890 61 663 992 (105 406) 61 558 586

Deferred income tax assets 108 389 17 453 125 842 127 505 21 361 148 866 63 194 20 027 83 221

Other items of assets 34 913 843 - 34 913 843 35 921 157 - 35 921 157 32 168 246 - 32 168 246

T o t a l  a s s e t s 99 732 101 (87 932) 99 644 169 98 148 976 (91 063) 98 057 913 93 895 432 (85 379) 93 810 053

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

L i a b i l i t i e s

Other liabilities 1 466 622 (5 768) 1 460 854 1 147 996 - 1 147 996 1 371 511 - 1 371 511

Provisions 133 101 (7 760) 125 341 128 815 - 128 815 72 304 - 72 304

Other items of liabilities 88 809 766 - 88 809 766 87 708 308 - 87 708 308 84 840 711 - 84 840 711

T o t a l   l i a b i l i t i e s 90 409 489 (13 528) 90 395 961 88 985 119 - 88 985 119 86 284 526 - 86 284 526

E q u i t y

Share capital 3 511 146 - 3 511 146 3 501 633 - 3 501 633 3 493 812 - 3 493 812

Retained earnings: 5 538 490 (74 629) 5 463 861 5 175 884 (91 288) 5 084 596 3 972 711 (85 379) 3 887 332

- Profit for the previous year 4 755 451 (91 288) 4 664 163 3 976 400 (85 379) 3 891 021 3 972 711 (85 379) 3 887 332

- Net profit for the current year 783 039 16 659 799 698 1 199 484 (5 909) 1 193 575 - - -

Other components of equity 272 976 225 273 201 486 340 225 486 565 144 383 - 144 383

T o t a l   e q u i t y 9 322 612 (74 404) 9 248 208 9 163 857 (91 063) 9 072 794 7 610 906 (85 379) 7 525 527

T o t a l   l i a b i l i t i e s  a n d  e q u i t y 99 732 101 (87 932) 99 644 169 98 148 976 (91 063) 98 057 913 93 895 432 (85 379) 93 810 053

4th Quarter

(previous year)

period  from

01.10.2012

to 31.12.2012

before restatement

Restatement

4th Quarter

(previous year)

period  from

01.10.2012

to 31.12.2012

after restatement

4 Quarters

(previous year)

period  from

01.01.2012

to 31.12.2012

before restatement

Restatement

4 Quarters

(previous year)

period  from

01.01.2012

to 31.12.2012  after

restatement

Interest income 1 065 361 13 897 1 079 258 4 089 597 46 317 4 135 914

Interest expense (569 343) (352) (569 695) (2 073 614) (352) (2 073 966)

Net interest income 496 018 13 545 509 563 2 015 983 45 965 2 061 948

Fee and commission income 270 545 (10 688) 259 857 1 068 839 (57 074) 1 011 765

Fee and commission expense (109 394) 1 051 (108 343) (378 429) 3 740 (374 689)

Net fee and commission income 161 151 (9 637) 151 514 690 410 (53 334) 637 076

Dividend income 43 - 43 35 663 - 35 663

Net trading income 72 975 - 72 975 344 897 - 344 897

Gains less losses from investment securities,

investments in subsidiaries and associates
120 843 - 120 843 149 850 - 149 850

Other operating income 28 950 - 28 950 75 029 - 75 029

Net impairment losses on loans and advances (62 484) - (62 484) (383 735) - (383 735)

Overhead costs (317 051) 74 (316 977) (1 206 956) 74 (1 206 882)

Amortization and depreciation (43 498) - (43 498) (168 589) - (168 589)

Other operating expenses (62 161) - (62 161) (96 205) - (96 205)

Operating profit 394 786 3 982 398 768 1 456 347 (7 295) 1 449 052

Profit before income tax 394 786 3 982 398 768 1 456 347 (7 295) 1 449 052

Income tax expense (42 714) (756) (43 470) (256 863) 1 386 (255 477)

Net profit 352 072 3 226 355 298 1 199 484 (5 909) 1 193 575

Basic earnings per share (in PLN) 28.48 28.34

Diluted earnings per share (in PLN) 28.45 28.31

4th Quarter

(previous year)

period  from

01.10.2012

to 31.12.2012

before restatement

Restatement

4th Quarter

(previous year)

period  from

01.10.2012

to 31.12.2012

after restatement

4 Quarters

(previous year)

period  from

01.01.2012

to 31.12.2012

before restatement

Restatement

4 Quarters

(previous year)

period  from

01.01.2012

to 31.12.2012  after

restatement

Net profit 352 072 3 226 355 298 1 199 484 (5 909) 1 193 575

Other comprehensive income net of tax, including: 150 499 225 150 724 341 957 225 342 182

Items that may be reclassified subsequentlyto the the income statement

Exchange differences on translation of foreign

operations (net)
391 - 391 555 - 555

Change in valuation of available for sale financial

assets (net)
150 108 - 150 108 341 402 - 341 402

Items that will not be reclassified to the income statement

Actuarial gains and losses relating to post-

employment benefits
- 225 225 - 225 225

Total comprehensive income net of tax, total 502 571 3 451 506 022 1 541 441 (5 684) 1 535 757

mBank S.A. Group
IFRS Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the fourth quarter of 2013   PLN (000’s)

 63

Adjustments in mBank S.A. statement of cash flows.

3. Major estimates and judgments made in connection with the application of accounting
policy principles

The Group applies estimates and adopts assumptions which impact the values of assets and liabilities
presented in the subsequent period. Estimates and assumptions, which are continuously subject to
assessment, rely on historical experience and other factors, including expectations concerning future
events, which seem justified under the given circumstances.

[…]

future cash flows attached to the loan portfolio. The methodology and the assumptions (on the basis of
which the estimated cash flow amounts and their anticipated timing are determined) are regularly
verified. Last such verification was performed in November 2013 and it did not have material impact on
the overall level of provisions for loans and advances, however it had an impact on the structure of these
provisions as well as on the level of loans and advances for which impairment was recognized. The

detailed description of the changes implemented as a result of this verification is included under the
point Financial performance of mBank S.A. Group in Q4 2013 and under Note 17.

Fair value of derivative instruments

The fair value of financial instruments not listed on active markets is determined by applying valuation
techniques. All the models are approved prior to being applied and they are also calibrated in order to

assure that the obtained results indeed reflect the actual data and comparable market prices. As far as
possible, observable market data originating from an active market are used in the models.

from 01.01.2012 from 01.01.2012

to 31.12.2012

before

restatement

to 31.12.2012

after restatement

A. Cash flows from operating activities 3 290 233 - 3 290 233

Profit before income tax 1 456 347 (7 295) 1 449 052

Adjustments: 1 833 886 7 295 1 841 181

Income taxes paid (375 975) - (375 975)

Amortisation 168 589 - 168 589

Foreign exchange (gains) losses on financing activities (1 732 912) - (1 732 912)

(Gains) losses on investing activities (115 842) - (115 842)

Impairment of investments in subsidiaries 105 - 105

Dividends received (35 663) - (35 663)

Interest income (income statement) (4 089 597) (46 317) (4 135 914)

Interest expenses (income statement) 2 073 614 352 2 073 966

Interest received 4 285 726 53 334 4 339 060

Interest paid (1 675 793) (74) (1 675 867)

Changes in loans and advances to banks 19 640 - 19 640

Changes in trading securities (135 599) - (135 599)

Changes in assets and liabilities on derivative financial instruments 361 801 - 361 801

Changes in loans and advances to customers (548 995) - (548 995)

Changes in investment securities 1 403 530 - 1 403 530

Changes in other assets 146 020 - 146 020

Changes in amounts due to other banks (1 706 762) - (1 706 762)

Changes in amounts due to customers 3 883 872 - 3 883 872

Changes in debt securities in issue - - -

Changes in provisions 56 511 - 56 511

Changes in other liabilities (148 384) - (148 384)

Net cash generated from operating activities 3 290 233 - 3 290 233

B.Cash flows from investing activities (133 420) - (133 420)

C. Cash flows from financing activities 296 936 - 296 936

Net increase / decrease in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) 3 453 749 - 3 453 749

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (42 994) - (42 994)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting period 4 583 895 - 4 583 895

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period 7 994 650 - 7 994 650

Restatement

mBank S.A. Group
IFRS Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the fourth quarter of 2013   PLN (000’s)

 64

Impairment of available for sale investments

The Group reviews its debt securities classified as available for sale investments at each reporting date

to assess whether they are impaired. This requires similar judgment as applied to the individual
assessment of loans and advances. The Group also records impairment charges on available for sale
equity investments when there has been a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value below their
cost. The determination of what is ‘significant’ or ‘prolonged’ requires judgment. In making this